

No. 19-899

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

Shaniz West,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

Doug Winfield, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
Jay R. Schweikert  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1461  
jschweikert@cato.org

February 20, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY IS UNTETHERED FROM ANY STATUTORY OR HISTORICAL JUSTIFICATION..... 4

    A. The text of 42 U.S.C. § 1983 does not provide for any kind of immunity. .... 4

    B. From the founding through the passage of Section 1983, good faith was not a defense to constitutional torts..... 6

    C. The common law of 1871 provided limited defenses to certain torts, not general immunity for all public officials..... 10

    D. Justices of this Court and judges across the country have recognized the legal shortcomings of qualified immunity..... 13

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERT TO CLARIFY THAT CIVIL RIGHTS PLAINTIFFS DO NOT NEED TO IDENTIFY PRIOR CASES WITH FUNCTIONALLY IDENTICAL FACTS.. 16

III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL PERMIT LAW ENFORCEMENT TO USE SCOPE-OF-CONSENT DISPUTES AS AN END-RUN AROUND THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Allah v. Milling</i> , 876 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2017) .....   | 16, 17 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U. S. 635 (1987) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Anderson v. Myers</i> , 182 F. 223 (C.C.D. Md. 1910) ...  | 10,    |
| 12   |        |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....  | 20, 21 |
| <i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 751 F. App'x 869 (6th Cir. 2018) ..  | 18     |
| <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....   | 6      |
| <i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968) .....  | 23     |
| <i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....  | 22     |
| <i>Campbell v. City of Springsboro</i> , 700 F.3d 779 (6th<br>Cir. 2012) .....   | 18     |
| <i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) .....  | 22     |
| <i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019) ...   | 19     |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....  | 14     |
| <i>Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , No. 14-2111-JPO,<br>2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132455 (D. Kan. Aug. 7,<br>2018) ..... | 14     |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....   | 10     |
| <i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....  | 4, 22  |
| <i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....  | 6      |
| <i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....  | 23     |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....  | 20     |
| <i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019)<br>.....  | 19, 20 |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958) .....  | 23       |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....   | 21       |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....   | 2, 14    |
| <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....  | 22       |
| <i>Latits v. Philips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017) ...  | 17, 18   |
| <i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804) .....  | 7, 8     |
| <i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....   | 5, 6, 13 |
| <i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cty. Adult Det. Ctr.</i> , No. CIV<br>16-0765, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147840 (D. N.M.<br>Aug. 30, 2018)..... | 15       |
| <i>Miller v. Horton</i> , 26 N.E. 100 (Mass. 1891) .....   | 9        |
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....  | 21       |
| <i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915) .....   | 9        |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....  | 6, 11    |
| <i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....   | 4        |
| <i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....  | 13       |
| <i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973) .....   | 23       |
| <i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1826). 10,<br>11  |          |
| <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , No. 14-CV-7349, 2018 U.S. Dist.<br>LEXIS 105225 (E.D.N.Y. June 11, 2018) .....                              | 15       |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....   | 21       |
| <i>Wheatt v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , No. 1:17-CV-377, 2017<br>U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200758 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2017)<br>.....             | 15       |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....   | 2, 21    |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....  | 14        |
| <i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018) .....   | 14        |
| <i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) .....   | 16        |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....  | 2, 14, 15 |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |           |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....   | 2, 5      |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |           |
| Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96<br>YALE L.J. 1425 (1987).....  | 7         |
| Ann Woolhandler, <i>Patterns of Official Immunity and<br/>Accountability</i> , 37 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 396 (1986)7  |           |
| David E. Engdahl, <i>Immunity and Accountability for<br/>Positive Governmental Wrongs</i> , 44 U. COLO. L. REV.<br>1 (1972) .....   | 7, 8, 12  |
| James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public<br/>Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and<br/>Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> ,<br>85 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1862 (2010) ..... | 7, 8      |
| JAMES E. PFANDER, <i>CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS AND THE<br/>WAR ON TERROR</i> (2017).....   | 7         |
| Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified<br/>Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018).....   | 2         |
| Jon O. Newman, Opinion, <i>Here's a Better Way to<br/>Punish the Police: Sue Them for Money</i> , WASH.<br>POST (June 23, 2016).....  | 15        |
| Lynn Adelman, <i>The Supreme Court's Quiet Assault<br/>on Civil Rights</i> , DISSENT (Fall 2017) .....  | 15        |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Max P. Rapacz, <i>Protection of Officers Who Act Under Unconstitutional Statutes</i> , 11 MINN. L. REV. 585 (1927) .....      | 12     |
| Stephen Reinhardt, <i>The Demise of Habeas Corpus and the Rise of Qualified Immunity</i> , 113 MICH. L. REV. 1219 (2015)..... | 15     |
| William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018) .....                                    | passim |
